Letter to Shareholders, 1st Half 2014/15

Change in the consolidated statement of financial position

03/31/2014 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Total assets 12,637.5 –3.2 12,634.3

	 thereof Property, plant and equipment 4,772.0 –30.1 4,741.9

	 thereof Other intangible assets 336.7 –0.5 336.2

	 thereof Investments in associates 133.4 81.3 214.7

	 thereof Other financial assets non-current 91.0 –0.4 90.6

	 thereof Deferred tax assets 313.5 –1.2 312.3

	 thereof Inventories 2,937.2 –53.5 2,883.7

	 thereof Trade and other receivables 1,619.1 1.3 1,620.4

	 thereof Cash and cash equivalents 532.5 –0.1 532.4

Total equity and liabilities 12,637.5 –3.2 12,634.3

	 thereof Pensions and other employee obligations 1,028.9 –13.6 1,015.3

	 thereof Financial liabilities non-current 2,596.9 –0.1 2,596.8

	 thereof Provisions current 504.7 –6.8 497.9

	 thereof Financial liabilities current 806.2 25.6 831.8

	 thereof Trade and other payables 2,094.9 –8.3 2,086.6

In millions of euros

32

Letter to Shareholders, 1st Half 2014/15

Change in the consolidated income statement

04/01–09/30/2013 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Revenue 5,723.6 –80.2 5,643.4

Cost of sales –4,534.7 41.4 –4,493.3

Gross profit 1,188.9 –38.8 1,150.1

Other operating income 133.2 –0.5 132.7

Distribution costs –488.3 10.8 –477.5

Administrative expenses –297.3 1.5 –295.8

Other operating expenses –136.0 –1.8 –137.8

Share of profit of associates 0.0 24.6 24.6

EBIT 400.5 –4.2 396.3

Share of profit of associates 4.4 –4.4 0.0

Finance income 18.0 0.1 18.1

Finance costs –102.5 0.2 –102.3

Profit before tax (EBT) 320.4 –8.3 312.1

Income tax expense –80.4 6.7 –73.7

Profit for the period 240.0 –1.6 238.4

In millions of euros

Change in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

04/01–09/30/2013 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Profit for the period  240.0 –1.6  238.4

Items of other comprehensive income that will be
subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

	 Hedge accounting –1.5 0.0 –1.5

	 Currency translation –79.3 0.0 –79.3

	 Share of result of associates –0.6 1.6  1.0

Subtotal of items of other comprehensive income
that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss –81.4  1.6 –79.8

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of income tax –81.4  1.6 –79.8

Total comprehensive income for the period  158.6  0.0  158.6

In millions of euros

33

Letter to Shareholders, 1st Half 2014/15

Change in the consolidated income statement

07/01–09/30/2013 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Revenue 2,787.5 –39.4 2,748.1

Cost of sales –2,216.9 23.3 –2,193.6

Gross profit 570.6 –16.1 554.5

Other operating income 64.1 0.1 64.2

Distribution costs –239.3 4.1 –235.2

Administrative expenses –146.6 0.8 –145.8

Other operating expenses –71.6 –1.0 –72.6

Share of profit of associates 0.0 9.6 9.6

EBIT 177.2 –2.5 174.7

Share of profit of associates 1.0 –1.0 0.0

Finance income 6.3 0.1 6.4

Finance costs –44.0 0.0 –44.0

Profit before tax (EBT) 140.5 –3.4 137.1

Income tax expense –39.1 2.8 –36.3

Profit for the period 101.4 –0.6 100.8

In millions of euros

Change in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

07/01–09/30/2013 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Profit for the period  101.4 –0.6  100.8

Items of other comprehensive income that will be
subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

	 Hedge accounting –4.7 0.0 –4.7

	 Currency translation –21.8 0.0 –21.8

	 Share of result of associates –0.4 0.6  0.2

Subtotal of items of other comprehensive income
that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss –26.9  0.6 –26.3

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of income tax –26.9  0.6 –26.3

Total comprehensive income for the period  74.5  0.0  74.5

In millions of euros

34

Letter to Shareholders, 1st Half 2014/15

With the exception of the described effects of
IFRS 11, there were no material effects of the new
and revised standards on voestalpine AG’s in-
terim consolidated financial statements.

The two entities voestalpine Polynorm Van Niftrik
B.V and voestalpine Polynorm Plastics B.V. (to-
gether voestalpine Plastics Solutions) are shown
as “Disposal Group” under IFRS 5 in the interim
consolidated financial statements as of September
30, 2014 (see notes on the consolidated statement
of financial position). Intragroup financial rela-
tionships will continue to be eliminated.

Further information on the other principles of
preparation is provided in the consolidated finan-
cial statements as of March 31, 2014, on which

these interim consolidated financial statements
are based.

The interim consolidated financial statements are
presented in millions of euros (the functional cur-
rency of the parent company). The use of auto-
mated calculation systems may result in rounding
differences.

Unless otherwise stated, comparative information
relates to the first half of the business year 2013/14
(reporting date: September 30, 2013).

The present interim consolidated financial state-
ments have not been audited or reviewed by
auditors.

Change in the consolidated statement of cash flows

04/01–09/30/2013 Values
as originally

reported Adjustment

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Operating activities

	 Profit for the period 240.0 –1.6 238.4

	 Adjustments 310.4 21.6 332.0

	 Changes in working capital –111.8 12.2 –99.6

Cash flows from operating activities 438.6 32.2 470.8

Cash flows from investing activities –352.2 –3.8 –356.0

Cash flows from financing activities –590.6 –28.4 –619.0

Net decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents –504.2 0.0 –504.2

	 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 1,092.7 –0.1 1,092.6

	 Net exchange differences –11.7 0.0 –11.7

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 576.8 –0.1 576.7

In millions of euros

35

Letter to Shareholders, 1st Half 2014/15

Scope of consolidated financial statements/acquisitions

The changes made in the scope of consolidated financial statements during the reporting period were
as follows:

Full
consolidation

Proportionate
consolidation

Equity
method

As of April 1, 2014 as originally reported 295 2 11

Adjustment under IFRS 11 –2 2

As of April 1, 2014 retroactively adjusted 295 0 13

Acquisitions

Change in consolidation method

	 Additions 5

	 Disposals –1

Reorganizations –5

Divestments or disposals –17 –1

As of September 30, 2014 277 0 12